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755 CHAPTER 674

No. 861, A.] {Published December 4, 1953.
CHAPTER 674

AN ACT to repeal, amend, reenact, repeal and recreate and create various provisions of
the statutes, relating to appropriations, for the purpose of making miscellaneous cor-
rections, harmonizing schedules with the body of chapter 20, and carrying out the
intent of 1953 acts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows :

SEctIoN 1. 20.005 (1) (b) lines 8, 22a, 27, 28, 29, 40, 49, 55, 233, 241, 250, 266, 270,
284, 332 to 334, 336, 338, 340, 358, 367, 368, 369 and 372 of the statutes are amended to

read :
* * * * * *
8. County normal schools .............. 20.31 (2) 400,000 400,000
22a. State Dependents .................. (10) B 75,000 75,000
* * * * * *
27 Chronie insane and aged infirm ....... (2) (a) S 4,392,000 S 4,400,000
* * #* * * *
28. Acute & chronie insane, Milwaukee . .. (2) (b) S 631,000 S 630,000
* * * * * *
29. County tuberculosis sanatoria ...... (3) S

1,566,854 S. 1,433,000
» * * *. #* *
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40. Hospitals ....coovienniiiiiiinnann, 20.41(10)(a) S 1750400 S 1,900,700
49, Operation ....eveevivennensnnens 1) (a) (503,595) (506,595)
55. Operation .........coveveneenees (1) (a) (85,600) (86,400
233. Personnel, Bureanof .............. 20.71 o @ *ox o
241. Pub. Instruction, Supt. of........... 2021 * * * oo ®oxow
250. Administration ............. 0000 (1) (a) (2,872,400)  (3,076,400)
266. Radio Couneil .......ovvvivivnunnn. 20.143 * * * * % e * %%
270. Revisor of Statutes ................ 20.64 ok % * ow o
284. Soil Conservation Committee ........ 20.605 *oxox *oxo
* * *
332. @eneral administration ............. (378,000) (679,800)
* * *
333, Assembly ............iiiiiiian, S 255400 S 395,400
* * * * * *
334, Senate ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens S 93,400 S 226,400
* * # * * *
336. Legislative committees .............. (79,600) (59,600)
338.  Jt. legislative couneil ............. 20.015(1) B 35,000 35,000
* * * * * *
340. Circuit courts ......cceviieniinnan. 20.66 S 539500 S 536,500
* * * * * *
358. Comp. injured state employees ...... 20.07 (3) S 95,000 S 95,000
* * * * * #*
367. Wis. retire. £d. contributions ........ 20.728 (2) S 1,602,735 S 1455520
368. Teach. state matching require. ....... 42.46 S 6005000 S 6,105,000
369. Public emp. social see. fd. .......... 20.99 (2) S 307,000 S 451,000
* * * #* * *
372. Pub. welfare bldg. trust fd. ......... 20173 (4) S 2178000 S 2,178,000

Secrron 2. 20.005 (1) (b) lines 32a, 66b, 179a to 179¢, 190a, 198a to 198d, 222a,
233a, 235a, 241a, 244a, 266a, 269a to 269¢, 270a, 273a, 284a, 284b, 338a to 338e, 359a and
367a of the statutes are created to read:

32a. Forest crop lands ................ 20.07 (2) (a) 235,000 235,000

66b. Purchase of land ............... 36 36,000
179a. Hospital regulation ............. (15) 15,000 15,000
179b. Well construetion .............. (21) (9,865)
179c. Personal serviees .....oooiv.nn 6,270
179d. Materials and expense ........ 3,395
179e. Capital outlay .......ccouunnnn 200
190a. Depository library .............. 9) 8,500 8,500
198a. Inspection services .............. (13) (13,150) (14,600)
198b. Personal services ............. 10,000 12,000
198e. Materials and expense ........ 2,400 2,400
198d. Capitaloutlay ................ 750 200
222a. Medical grievance committee

Administration ............ .00 20.441 1,500 1,500

233a. Administration ................. 1) (179,400) (183,825)
235a. Merit award board .............. (2) 1,000 1,000
241a. Administration ...............0. 1) (419,125) (426,600)
244a. Substitute teachers’ roster ....... 20.26 S 200,000 S 450,000
266a. Operation .........ccvenunnunn. 1) (193,000) (189,200)
269a. Edue. television research ........ (2) (25,000) (50,000)
269h. Personal services ............. 19,000 38,000
269e. Materials and expense ......... 6,000 12,000
270a. Administration ................. (1) (24,175) (24,175)
273a. Admin. order publication ........ (2) 300 300
284a. Administration ............. ... (1) (37,700) (36,375)
284b. National plow matches .......... (2) 1,500
338a. Admin, rule making ............ (3) B 12,500 12,500
338b. Financial responsibility .......... (4) B 5,000
338c. Children and youth .............. (5) B 7,500 7,500
338d. Industrial development .......... (7) B 10,000

338e. Criminal code ........covnneenns 623/153 B 5,000
359a. Ira Borton ...........civvvvvennn 387/1753 945.73
367a. County judges retirement .......... 20.728 (3) S 32,600 S 65,200
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Section 3. 20.005 (1) (¢) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.005 (1) (¢) There is appropriated from the general fund to the agency named for
the purposes indicated all moneys received under authority of the statutes cited and paid
into the general fund; the amounts shown are estimates of revenues on the basis of tax
rates and eharges authorized by the legislature.

Statute Fiscal Year  Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55
TAXES APPORTIONED TO LOCALITIES . *
*» » *
1. LAIQUOT vivvvviviniinierevnnnanns $ 4,207,000 $§ 4,204,000
* * * * * *
2. Income Tax, Normal .............. 63,460,200 55,767,600
* #* * * * *
3. Teach. Surtax to Milwaukee ........ 1512715 1,386,393
* » » * * * »* »* »
#* » * * * »
4. Conservation & Regulation Cos. ..... 56,701 56,168
»* * * * * »
5. Eleetric Cooperatives .............. 345,887 352,000
#* * #* * * »
6. Lt., Heat & Power Cos., Municipal. ... 61,019 62,832
* * * * #* *
7. Lt., Heat & Power Cos., Private ...... 9,761,522 10,282,000
» * #* * #* *
8 PipeLine Cos. .....vvvvveeinrennns 292,058 322,330
: * *» x * »
9. Railroad Cos.—Terminal Tax ....... 534,083 475,000
* * * * * *
10. St. Railway & Elee. Lt. Cos.......... 137,226 137,088
#* * * * * *
11. Telephone Cos. .......ccviiivinnen 2,560,000 2,550,000
12. Severance Tax and Withdrawals .... 4,000 4,000
13. TFire Department Dues .............. 570,000 570,000
13a. Elimination of 2% Discount........ 114,000 114,000
CHARITABLE & PENSION AIDS
14. Public Welfare Department
* * * * * L J
15. Dependent Children—Fed. ........ 20.18 (1) 5,194,000 5,069,000
* * * * * *
16. Blind—Fed. ..........ccoviivennn (4) 440,800 436,400
» » * * * »*
17. Old-Age Assistance—Fed. ........ (5) 15,997,300 15,686,400
* * * * * *
18. County Administration—Fed. ..... (6) (a) 1,262,400 1,313,100
* » * * #* *
19. Permanently Disabled—TFed. ...... (1) 416,600 443,000
MISCELLANEOUS AIDS
20. Aeronantics Commission ............ 20.053
21. Airport Development—
Taxes and Fees .................. (1) (c) 90,000 90,000
* * *
22. Airport Development—Fed. ...... (2) 936,595 827,500
INTERCOUNTY PAYMENTS
23. Chronic Insane ..........ccccevvenns 20.18 (2) 1,200,000 1,200,000
24. Tuberculosis Sanatoria ............ (3) 955,000 955,000
25. Transient Pauper Care ............ 49.11 (7) (e) 2,000 2,000
AGENCY TRANSACTIONS
26. National Forest Income ............ 20.07 (10)
27. Aeronautics Commission ............ 20.053 »ox o
115,000 115,000

28. Sponsors’ Contrib. for Airports...... (2) 975,165 574,000
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Statute
Agency and purpose - reference
HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS
29. University of Wisconsin ............ 20.41
30. Student Fees, ete................. (1) (b)
* * * * *
31. Stores .....coviiii i (1) (1)
* * #* * #* #
»* * * L3 * #*
32. Residence Halls ................. (5) (a)
33. Athletic Couneil ................. (5) (e)
34. Memorial Union ................. (5) ()
* » * * * *
* * * #* * *
J5. Sale of Real Property ............ (6)
36. Hospitals ...t (10) (a)
37. Gifts, Donations, ete. ............ (15)
38. Federal Grants .................. (16)
39. State Colleges ............covivunn. 20.38
40. Student Fees, ete. ................ (2) (e)
41. Gifts and Subventions ............ (7)
12 Student Activity Fees ............ (8)
43. Dormitories ..................... (12)
44. Cafeterias ..........ccoivvviunnn (12)
13, Stationery Stands ............... (12)
46. Farms ............ ... . ..., (12)
47. Stout Institute .................... 20.34
48. Student Fees, ete. ................ (1) (b)
49, Dormitories ..................... (4)
50. Student Activity Fees............. (6)
51. Institute of Technology............ 20.35
52. Student Fees, ete. ................ (1) (b)
53, Student Aetivity Fees............ (8)
CHARITABLE & PENAL INSTITUTIONS
54. Public Welfare Institutions ........ 20.17
35. Vocational Rehabil,, Fed........... (1) (e)
56. Benevolent Fund Income .........
* * * * # *
* * *
7. Binder Twine Plant .............. (11)
38. Prison Industries ................ (12) (a)
59. Reformatory Industries .......... (12) (b)
60. Salvage of Materials ............ (12) (e)
61. Central Generating Station ....... (12) (d)
62. Workshop for Blind .............. (18)
63. Farms ....oooiviiiiinnn .. 20.175 (1)
64. Occupational Therapy ............ (2
65. Board of Health Institutions ........
66 Occupational Therapy ............ 20.175 (2)

Fiscal Year
1953-54

* * *

(18,387 ,058)
6,511,266
* * *

* * #*
50,000
* * *

* * *
* * *

2,336,606
* * *
539,835
* * *
1,273,395
#* * #*
* * *

% * *

2,790,825
* #* *
2,923,187

2,731,944
* *

*

(1,891,823)
* * *
900,000
* #* *
27,500
* * *

321,178
447,195
* * *

120,000
35,000
40,950

* * *

(245,500)
#* * *

95,000
143,000
7,500

(13,500)
3,500
10,000

(3,086,483)
40,159
700
*

* *

400,000
884,034

60,000
* * *

150,000
258,000
260,000

1,025,000

8,590
(2;400)
2,400
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Fiscal Year
1954-55

* K% %

(18,402,058)
6,511,266
*

* *

* % %
50,000

* * *

* * ¥*

* * *

2,336,606
* #* s
589,835

* * *
1,273,395
* » L ]

* * *

15,000
* *

*

2,720,825
* #* *
2,293,187
2,731,944
* * *
(1,941,245)
* * *
931,000
* * *
30,000
#* * *

330,000
448,295
* * *
125,000
36,000
40,950

* * *

(251,200)
* * *

100,000
143,000
8,200

(13,500)
3,500
10,000

(2,997,449)
40,159
700
*

* *

400,000
800,000

55,000
* * #*

150,000
258,000
960,000

1,025,000

8,590
(2,400)
2,400
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Agency and purpose
67. Publie Instruction Institutions
68. Occupational Therapy ............

69. Grand Army Home for Veterans ....

70. Construction & Equip.—Fed. .....
71. Gifts and Bequests

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS & DEPTS.
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Statute
reference

20.175 (2)
20.036

72.  Accountaney, Board of .............
73. Agriculture, Department of ........
74. Services Rendered ...............
75, Materials for Resale .............
76. Marketing Service—Fed...........
7. State Fair ...... ... ... ...
78. Economic Poisons ...............
79. “M” Phase Vaceine ..............
80. Architects & Engineers, Bd. of ......
81. Audit, Dept. of—Munie. Acet'g. .....
82. Banks, Commissioner of ............ 0.
83. Bar Commissioners ................
84. Basie Sciences, Bd. of Exam. in .....
85. Building Commission, Oper. ........

86. Chiropractic, Bd. of Exam. in

87. Dental Examiners, Bd. of ..........
88. Engineering, Bureau of............
89, Operation .........ccoovveevonn,
90. Architectural Services ............
91. Capitol Guide Book...............
92, Maintenancee ..........ceiiieennn
93. State Office Building .............
94. Milwaukee Office Building ........
95. Power Plant Shop ...............

96. Governor’s Educ. Advisory Com. ...

97. Grain & Warehouse Commission

98. Health, Board of

99. U.S. Children’s Bureau, Fed. ......

100. Pub. Health Assistance, Fed. ......
101. Venereal Dis. Control, Fed. .......
102, T. B. Control, Fed. ..............
103, Licensing of Barbers ............
104. Licensing of Beauty Parlors ......
105. Licensing of Embalmers ..........
106, Licensing of Hotels & Restaurants. .
107. Licensing of Plumbers ...........
108. Administrative Overhead .........
109. Vital Statisties Fees .............
110. Well Construction ...............
111. Hospital Construetion ............
112. Historical Markers Commission. . . ...
113. Historical Soeiety .............. ...,
114. Operation ......................

20.437
20.45

20.12

~—

Hoy e 'wo'to 1o
[CRSA g s 73
- -

N e o o s

.20.023

20.52
20.43

)
)

2
2
2
3
3
3

P e —

T — e
=

(3
(3
(3
(4) (b)
(21)

Fiseal Year

1953-54
(2,050)
2,050
* #

(78,400)

72,400
6,000

10,575
(1,105,415)

160,000

19,415
42,000
865,000
15,000
4,000
30,360
282,968
350,000
300
7,500
55,000
6,145
17,000

(544,157)

33,000
209,496
900
15,985
237,553
36,170
11,053
11,200
280,000

#* * *
(2,319,481)
* * *
222,251

* * *
298,450

»* * *

64,200
27,000
50,000
13,000

* * *
190,000
42,000
77,502
10,000

* * *

1,325,078

No. est.

* * *
(145,452)

4,600

* *

*

Fiscal Year
1954-55

(2,050)
2,050
* * *

(78,400)
* * £

72,400
6,000

10,575

(1,102,665)
162,250
19,415
42,000
860,000
15,000
4,000
29,130
987,728
355,000
300
6,500
55,000
6,060
17,000
* * »

(548,110)
* * *

33,000
213,990
900
15,985
237,036
36,211
10,988
11,500
* # *
275,000
* * #*
(2,290,626 )
#* * *
222,251
* * *
298,450
* * *
* * *
64,200
27,000
50,000
13,000
* * *
150,000
42,000
78,860
10,000
9,865
* * *
1,325,000
No est.
* #* *

(149,844)
3,000
* *
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Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55
115. Revolving .....covviniiniiennne, (5) 140,852 146,844
L ] * *® #* * * * * * * * *
L 2 - * * * * #* * * * L *
116. Industrial Commission ..............
117. G. L. on-the-Job Training ........ 20.57 (11) 24,702 24,814
118.  Insurance Commissioner ............
119. Examination of Ins. Cos........... 20.55 (3) 29,800 29,800
120. Medical Examiners, Bd.of .......... 20.44 31,315 31,660
121. National Guard ..........cv0vvennn (63,000) (64;000)
122. Military Property .........coovvnn. 20.03 (6) 7,000 7,000
123. State Armories, Fed. Aid ......... 495/1.47 56,000 57,000
124. Nurses, Department of ............. 20.445 (1) 53,818 54,055
125. Optometry, Boardof ............... 20.47 7,600 7,750
#* L * * * *
126. Pharmacy, Boardof ................ 20.46 37,700 38,000
* »* * * #* *
127. Public Instruction, Supt. of ........ 20.21 (1,673,365) (1,650,865
L] * * #* * *
128.  School Lunch Act., Fed........... (10) 1,010,000 1,000,000
129. Distribution, Fed. ............... (10) 1,400 1,400
* * * * * *
130. Indian Edueation, Fed. ........... (10) 240,000 240,000
131. School Facilities Survey, Fed...... (10) 16,000 16,000
131a.  Gov. Educ. Advisory Committee. ... (10) 15,000 15,000
132. Surplus War Commodities ........ (11) 37,000 37,000
¥ * * * * *
135. Local School Lunch Program ...... (12) 100,000 100,000
» * * » - *
134. Crippled Children, Fed. Fd. A. ....20.749 (1) 112,905 112,905
* #* * * * »*
135. Crippled Children, Fed. ¥d. B..... (1) 131,060 118,560
136. Crippled Child., Gifts, Fd. A...... (1) 5,000 5,000
137. Crippled Child., Gifts, Fd. B ..... 1) 5,000 5,000
138. Public Service Commission .......... ;
139. Utilities and Railroads ........... 20.51 (4) 540,000 555,000
) * * * * * *
140. Public Welfare Department ......... 20.17 (512,255) (513,855)
141. Collections & Deportations ........ (1) (ea) 1,405 1,405
* * * * * *
142. Child Welfare Fed................ (1) (ee) 180,000 180,000
»* * * * #* #*
143. Mental Health, Fed. .............. (1) (e) 22,850 22,850
* * *
144. Pensions Admin,, Fed. ............ (28) 270,000 271,600
145. Loans to Needy Students ........ (35) 15,000 15,000
146. Indian Child. Maint., Fed. ........ 20175 (5) 23,000 23,000
147. Purchases, Bureau of .............. 20.10 (1,250,000) (1,275,000)
148. Materials ....ovvvviinniniiiinnn. (2) 445,000 445,000
149. Printing ....coovviviiniieiinnnn. (3) 800,000 825,000
150. Laws and Pamphlets ............. (7) 5,000 5,000
151. Real Estate Brokers’ Board ......... 20.575 59,307 58,383
152. Savings & Loan Ass’n,, Com. of...... 20.535 80,000 87,000
153. Taxation, Department of ...........
154. Oil Inspection .........covvvvunen 20.09 (11) 403,711 401,945
* * * * * *
155. Vocational Eduecation, Bd.of ........ 20.33 (1,811,846)  (1,576,609)
156. Preparation of Text Materials .. (6) 750 1,225
157. George-Barden Act, Fed. ......... (8) (a) 449,901 449,901
158. Smith-Hughes Act, Fed. .......... (8) (a) 165,283 165,283
* * * * * *
159. On-the-Farm Training, Fed. ...... (8) (b) 750,000 500,200*
*

160. Voc. Rehabilitation, Fed. ......... (9) 440,912 455,000
161. Artificial limbs ...........0000nn 41.71 (6) (e) 700 700
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Statute Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
Agency and purpose reference 1953-54 1954-55

162. Gifts and donations .............. (11) 700 500

163. Homebound supplies ............. (12) (@) 3,600 4,000

164. Watchmaking, Bd. of exam. in....... 20.475 (1) 7,600 7,600

165. Water Pollution Committee .........

166. Donations ........c.ccciiiivnnn. 20.505 (2) 4,100 4,100

SecTioN 4. 14.78 of the statutes is amended to read:

14.78 The conservation director and the director of the department of agriculture
or representatives designated by them respectively, together with a representative from
the executive office designated by the governor, shall constitute a committee to review
expenditures for promotional advertising under ss. 20.07 (20), 20.20 (3), * * * 20.49
(1m) and 93.07 and such committee shall meet at least twice annually to co-ordinate
promotional policy.

Secrion 5. 20.036 (1) (b), (2) (b) and (12) (b) of the statutes, as amended by
chapter 251, laws of 1953, are amended to read:

20.036 (1) (b) From the post-war rehabilitation trust fund on July 1, 1953, $180,600
and on July 1, 1954, $184,300 for the execution of its administrative functions. Of this
appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

1953-1954 1954-1955
Personal services $118,300 $120,700
Materials and expense 61,200 62,600
Capital outlay 1,100 1,000

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments
to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public
employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund
pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pur-
suant to s. 20.725.

(2) (b) Annually, beginning July 1, 1953, $10,550 from the soldiers’ rehabilitation
fund for necessary administrative expense. For the purposes of this paragraph the term
administrative expense shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pur-
suant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund purswant
to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2), and pay-
ments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725. Of this appro-
priation there is allotted for the following purposes:

1953-1954 1954-1955
Personal services $9,600 $9,600
Materials and expense 875 875
Capital outlay 75 75

(12) (b) From the veterans’ housing trust fund on July 1, 1953, $86,050, and on
July 1, 1954, $86,200 for the execution of the functions of the department under ss. 45.35
(14), 45.352, 45.353, 45,354 and 66.39 (1), (10), (11) and (13). Of this appropriation
there is allotted for the following purposes:

1953-1954 19541955
Personal services $70,400 $74,600
Materials and expense 11,500 11,500
Capital outlay 4,150 100

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include pay-
ments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public
employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit
fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board
pursuant to s. 20.725.

Secrron 6. 20.052 (1) as amended by chapter 318, laws of 1953, is amended to read:
20.052 (1) On July 1, 1953, * * * $1590,800, and annually, beginning July 1,
1954, * * * $1536,200, for the execution of its funections under chs. 85, 110 and 194,
excluding postage and the purchase of license plates and the operation, maintenance and
installation of a radio system. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following

purposes:

1953-1954 1954-1955
Personal services * s 31,160,050 ¢ » 31,160,900
Materials and expense 359,300 347,600
Capital outlay h 71,450 27,700

Secrron 7. 20.07 (6) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 427, laws of 1953, is
amended by substituting “15.16” for “20.16” in the reference to “20.16 (5) (a)”.
SecrioNn 8. 20.165 of the 1951 statutes is reenacted.
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SecrioN 9. 20.20 (1) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by section 3 of
chapter 319, laws of 1953, is amended to read:

20.20 (1) All moneys, except fines, aceruing to the state by reason of any provision
of eh. 29, or otherwise, received or collected by each and every person for or in behalf of
the state conservation commission, * * * except as otherwise provided by law, shall
constitute the “conservation fund” and shall be paid, within one week after receipt,
into the state treasury and credited to said fund. No money shall be expended or paid
from the conservation fund except in pursuance of an appropriation by law. All moneys
received pursuant to the operation of a program for which a specific allotment is made
in s. 20.20 shall be credited to the proper appropriation made for such program * * *,

Secrion 10. 20.20 (1f) of the statutes, as ecreated by chapter 319, laws 1953, is
amended to read:

20.20 (1f) A sum sufficient to pay the conservation fund state’s share to the public
employes social security fund, the Wisconsin retirement fund and the warden’s pension
fund, except that pension contributions for forestry purposes under s. 20.20 (14) (d)
shall be paid from s. 20.20 (14) (e) and contributions under ss. 20.20 (14) (a) and (29)
shall be paid from these respective appropriations.

SecrioNn 11. 20.20 (11) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 319, laws of 1953,
is amended by substituting “subsection” for “section” in the second paragraph.

SEcrion 12. 20.20 (14) (d) of the statutes, as created by chapter 319, laws of 1953,
is amended by substituting “(8) (a)” for “(8a)” in the reference to “20.20 (8a)”.

SecTion 13. 20.20 (14) (e) of the statutes as created by chapter 319, laws of 1953,
is amended to read:

20.20 (14) (e) Annually, beginning July 1, 1953, a sum sufficient to pay the con-
servation fund forestry state’s share of the public employes social security fund, the
Wisconsin retirement fund and the warden’s pension fund.

Secrion 14, 20.38 (2) (e) (second sentence) of the statutes, as created by seetion
31, chapter 251, laws of 1953, is amended to read:

20.38 (2) (c) (second sentence) Of this appropriation there is allotted and made
available for 1953-1954 the sum of * * * $1,001,750 and for 1954-1955 the sum of
* % x 2980 750,

SecrioN 15. 20.41 (6) of the statutes, as created by chapter 505, laws of 1953, is
amended by substituting “(b)” for “(d)” in the reference to “20.07 (9) (d)”.

SrcTioNn 16. 20.49 (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes, as amended by chapter
318, laws of 1953, is amended to read:

20.49 (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated to the state highway com-
mission as received in the state highway fund the surplus of the motor vehicle registra-
tion fees, operator’s license fees, motor vehicle fuel taxes, and motor carrier fees and
taxes, after dedueting the amounts paid or transferred for the costs of administration
and operation of the motor vehicle department, department of taxation, and public
service commission in performing their funections under chs. 78, 85, 110, 129, 194 and
218 and ss. * * * 40.53 (7) and 76.54 (17), and the costs paid from the appropria-
tion made by * * * ss.20.016 and 20.497. The amount thereof ecollected in each fiseal
year and appropriated by this section shall be apportioned and allotted by the commis-
sion in the amounts and on the dates hereinafter provided; and if no date is specified,
then at such time or times during such fiscal year as the commission may determine. These
amendments (October 1953) shall take effect as of the close of business on June 30, 1953.

Section 17. 20.49 (3) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 615, laws of 1953, is
repealed; and 83.10 (3) of the statutes i1s amended to read: '

83.10 (3) The allotment to any county provided by sub. (1) shall not be paid until
the county highway commissioner has within the current calendar year filed with the
ecommission his certification stating that the county has eomplied with the provisions of
¥ * % g 40.60 requiring the marking of school zones on county trunk highways, and
that such markings are presently in good condition. If it shall he found that a county
has failed to properly erect and maintain all signs as required by * * * s 40.60, $25
for each school where such signs are not properly erected or maintained shall be de-
ducted from the allotment payable pursuant to sub. (1). The allotment to any county
provided by sub. (1) shall not be paid until such time as the financial reports of such
county requived by s. 84.01 (7a) have been filed with the state highway commission.

Secrion 18. 20.49 (7¢) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 320, laws of 1953,
is amended by deleting “(a)” in the reference to “20.49 (9) (a)”.

SecrioN 19. 20.49 (8) (a) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 577, laws of
1953, is repealed; 20.49 (8) (a) and (b), as amended by chapter 615, laws of 1953,
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are repealed; and 86.31, as renumbered from 20.49 (8) by section 13 of chapter 318,
laws of 1953, is repealed and recreated to read:

86.31 LOCAL ROADS AND STREETS ALLOTMENT; MARKING SCHOOL
ZONES. (1) From the appropriation made by s. 20.49 (8) the commission shall allot
annually, on March 10, to the towns, villages and cities of the state, for the improvement
of public roads and streets within their respective limits which are open and used for
travel, and which are not state or county trunk highways or connecting streets, the fol-
lowing sums:

(a) Bach town and village shall receive for each mile of such road or street, the
sum of $65;

(b) Each city shall receive for each mile of such road or street, hased on its popula-
tion (aecording to the last federal census), a sum as follows:

Population

not more than 10,000 $130
10,001 to 35,000 $260
35,001 to 150,000 $390
150,001 or more $520

(¢) Whenever it shall be made to appear to the satisfaction of the ecommission’ that,
since the taking of the last federal census, any city by the annexation of adjacent terri-
tory has increased its population beyond 10,000, 35,000, or 150,000, then the payments
to be made to such city pursuant to the provisions of this subsection shall be made on
the same basis as if sach mnereased population had appeared from the last federal census.

(d) The amounts allotted to cities, towns and villages under this subsection shall be
paid into their respective treasuries. The sums allotted may be used for snow clearance,
ice prevention, and dust alleviation purposes. The amounts allotted to the towns and
villages shall be expended by the town and village officers, subject to the supervision and
approval of the county highway committee, but the town and village boards may authorize
the work to be done by the connty. If the work is done by the eounty, the amount al-
lotted for towns and villages shall be paid into the county treasury.

(e) The board of every town and village, and the council of every city, shall file with
the ecommission and with the county clerk, a correct plat of their respeetive towns, vil-
lages and cities showing the mileage of roads and streets open and used for travel. In
computing the mileage, the lengths ineluded in road and street intersections shall not
be included more than once. One-half of the mileage of roads or streets on boundary lines
shall be considered as lying in each town, village or city.

(2) The payments provided under sub. (1) shall not be made until such time as the
town clerk or chairman, or eity or village clerk has filed with the commission his certi-
fleation stating that the town, city or village has complied with the provisions of s. 40.60
requiring the marking of school zones and that such markings are presently in good con-
dition, nor shall such payments be made until the financial reports required by s. 84.01
(7a) have been filed with the commission. Such certification shall set forth the names
of the schools within the municipality where markings have been made and are being
maintained. If it shall be found that the municipality has omitted to properly mark any
school zones within its boundaries, $25 shall be deducted from the money payable under
the provisions of sub. (1) for each school omitted.

Seorion 20. 20.49 (11) (Introductory paragraph) and (h) 1 and 2 of the statutes
are amended to read:

20.49 (11) (Introductory paragraph) On June 30, the amount remaining after
the allotments provided by subs. (1) to (9) (e) have been set aside, which shall he
apportioned and allotted as follows:

(b) 1. To supplement the * * * qllotment to counties made * * * pursuant
to s. 83.10 a sum equal to 30 per cent of such revenues.

2. To all towns to supplement the * * * qllotment made pursuant to s. 86.31 a
sum equal to 30 per cent of such revenues, to be allocated to each town in proportion
to the allotment * * * pursuant to s. 86.31.

Seorion 21, 20,491 (1) of the statutes, as amended by section 16, chapter 318, laws
of 1953, is amended to read:

20.491 (1) Payments made from such fund, except from appropriations made by ss.
20.016, * * * 20.052 and 20.497, or authorized by s. 25.17, shall be made only on the
order of the state highway commmission, from which order the director of budget and
accounts shall draw his warrant in favor of the payee and charge the same to the state
highway fund.

SEcTION 22. 20.55 (7) of the 1951 statutes is reenacted.

SecerioN 23. 20.551 (1) of the statutes as amended by chapter 251, laws 1953, is
amended to read:
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20.551 (1) All moneys paid into the state insurance fund under the provisions of ss.
210.02 and 210.04 are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to carry out the
purposes of the creation of said fund and to be used as provided in ch. 210. Of this
appropriation there is allotted for administration as follows:

1953-1954 1954-1955
Personal services $17,175 $17,500
Materials and expense 11,200 11,200
Capital outlay 25 30

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments
to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public em-
ployes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund
pursuant to s. 20.724 (2), payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant
to s. 20.725 and payments to the general fund pursuant to s. 200.17 (4).

SectioN 24, 20.552 (1) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 251, laws 1953, is
amended to read:

20.552 (1) All moneys paid into the state life fund under the provisions of s. 210.05
are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to carry out the purposes of the
creation of said fund and to be used as provided in said section. Of this appropriation
there is allotted for administration as follows:

1953-1954 19541955
Personal services $7,900 $8,000
Materials and expense 1,600 1,600
Capital outlay 50 50

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments
to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public em-
ployes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund
pursuant to s. 20.724 (2), and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board
pursuant to s. 20.725.

SEcTioN 25. 20.727 (1) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 251, laws 1953, is
amended to read:

20.727 (1) On July 1, 1953, $89,850, and annually, beginning July 1, 1954, $86,825
for the administration of ss. 42.20 to 42.54. Of this appropriation there is allotted for
the following purposes for the respective fiscal years:

1953-1954 1954-1955
Personal services $62,300 $64,400
Materials and expense 20,200 18,500
Capital outlay 7,350 3,925

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments
to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public em-
ployes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund
pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board
pursuant to s. 20.725.

Secrion 26, 20.728 (1) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 251, laws 1953, is
amended to read:

20.728 (1) All moneys paid into the Wisconsin retirement fund under the provisions
of ss. 66.90 to 66.918 are appropriated to the board of trustees which administers said
fund, for the execution of its functions including, without excluding beeause of enumera-
tion, payment of expenses of operation, administration and investment and the payment
of all kinds of annuities, death benefits and separation benefits provided for in said sec-
tions, and payment of amounts necessary pursuant to ss. 20.99 (5) and (6) to complete
the integration of the Wisconsin retirement fund with the federal old-age and survivors
insurance system as contemplated by ss. 66.903 (2) (f) and 66.99 (3). Of this appropria-
tion there is allotted for administration as follows:

1953-1954 1954-1955
Personal services $48,500 $50,425
Materials and expense 41,300 37,825
Capital outlay 1,755 25

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments
to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public em-
ployes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (£), payments to the state deposit fund
pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment hoard pur-
suant to s. 20.725.

SecTioN 27. 20.77 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.77 (8) All appropriations or balances of appropriations remaining unexpended
and unencumbered at the end of the fiscal year for which they are made shall revert to
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the fund from which appropriated, but this shall not apply to revolving appropriations,
except revolving appropriations which are added to and included with appropriations for
operation, * * * to highway appropriations, * * * appropriations of moneys
received from the federal government, or appropriations for the purchase of land and for
permanent property and improvements, exeept as provided in sub. (10), * * * mnor
shall it affect s. 20.52. Appropriations for the purchase of land and for permanent prop-
erty and improvements, except as provided in sub. (10), * * * shall continue to be
available until the attainment of the object or the completion of the work for which such
appropriations were made, and except as otherwise provided by law all balances remain-
ing shall revert to the fund from which appropriated.

SecrioNn 28. 85.055 (2) (last sentence), as amended by chapters 320 and 593, laws
of 1953, is repealed.

Approved November 25, 1953.
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